No. 112

AN ACT

SB 790

Amending the act of August 6, 1963 (P.L.536), entitled "An act providing for the entry of the Commonwealth into a compact with other states relating to vehicle safety equipment and imposing powers and duties on the Department of Revenue, the Auditor General and the Governor in relation thereto," naming the Secretary of Transportation as the Vehicle Equipment Safety Commissioner.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 5, act of August 6, 1963 (P.L.536), entitled "An act providing for the entry of the Commonwealth into a compact with other states relating to vehicle safety equipment and imposing powers and duties on the Department of Revenue, the Auditor General and the Governor in relation thereto," is amended to read:

Section 5. The commissioner of this State on the Vehicle Equipment Safety Commission shall be the Secretary of [Revenue] *Transportation* who shall serve during his continuance as the secretary. The commissioner of this State appointed pursuant to this section may designate an alternate from among the officers and employes of the department to serve in his place and stead on the Vehicle Equipment Safety Commission. Subject to the provisions of the compact and bylaws of the Vehicle Equipment Safety Commission, the authority and responsibilities of such alternate shall be as determined by the commissioner designating such alternate.

APPROVED—The 6th day of May, A. D. 1970.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

The foregoing is a true and correct copy of Act of the General Assembly No. 112.

Secretary of the Commonwealth.